AGENDA
CITY OF FORT WAYNE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Board Members: Mike Bynum, James Hoch, Mary McManus, Barney Niezer, Chris Stewart
The Board of Zoning Appeals will conduct a public hearing in Room #35, Garden Level, Citizens Square, 200 East
Berry Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana on Thursday, October 20 2011 at 6:00 p.m. Any person needing special
accommodations in order to participate are to contact the Citizens’ Advocate Office at 427-1111.
New Business
1.

Case No.:
Applicant:
Location:
Appeal:

DSV-2011-0123
Rudolph & Lillian Moore
2929 Pennsylvania Street
An appeal for a variance of development standards to reduce the side yard setback from
the permitted 7 feet to zero feet for a carport in an R1 zoning district.

2.

Case No.:
Applicant:
Location:
Appeal:

DSV-2011-0125
The Baldus Company for Tower Bank and Trust
9898 West State Road 14 (aka Illinois Road)
Appeals for variances of development standards to: a.) reduce the required spacing
from a residential zoning district to 16 feet; b.) increase allowable size to 48 square
feet; and c.) increase allowable height for a freestanding sign to 7 feet in an SC1 zoning
district.

3.

Case No.:
Applicant:
Location:
Appeal:

DSV-2011-0128
Georgetown Square Shopping Center
6414 East State Blvd.
An appeal for variances of development standards to reduce the minimum west side
yard setback from 25 feet to zero and the minimum rear yard setback from 40 feet to
zero feet to establish new property lines in an SC3 zoning district.

4.

Case No.:
Applicant:
Location:
Appeal:

DSV-2011-0138
Georgetown Square Shopping Center
6418-6430 East State Blvd.
An appeal for variances of development standards to reduce the minimum east side
yard setback from 25 feet to zero feet to establish new property lines in an SC3 zoning
district.

5.

Case No.:
Applicant:
Location:
Appeal:

DSV-2011-0129
Mr. Music, Inc.
10514 Coldwater Road
An appeal for a variance of development standards to amend case number 54-2010,
condition #8, to increase the allowed free-standing sign from 32 square feet and 6 feet
in height to 64 square feet and 17 feet in height in a CM1 zoning district.

6.

Case No.:
Applicant:
Location:
Appeal:

SU-2011-0131
Verizon Wireless
3301 East Coliseum Blvd.
A request for a special use to allow a 140 foot commercial communications tower in a
CM4 zoning district.
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City of Fort Wayne Board of Zoning Appeals
Staff Report
Case Number: DSV-2011-0123
Request:

Location:

October 20, 2011

An appeal for a variance of development standards to reduce the side yard setback from the
permitted 7 feet to zero feet for a carport in an R1 zoning district.
2929 Pennsylvania Street

Applicant: Rudolph & Lillian Moore
Property Owner: Rudolph & Lillian Moore
Legal Description: Lots 29 & 30 in Charles W.
Scherer’s Addition
Size of Property: 0.27 acre
Applicable Ordinance Section(s):
• §157.109 (B)
Township & Section

• Wayne 7
Neighborhood Association(s) notified:
• Memorial Park
• 13 Property Owners Notified
Adjacent Zoning & Land Uses:
• North – R1/Residential
• South – R1/Residential
• East – R1/Residential
• West – R1/Residential
BZA History:
None prior to this request.
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Staff Discussion:
The applicants, Rudolph & Lillian Moore, are seeking a reduction in the permitted side yard setback for a carport
addition. The required side yard setback for this lot is 7 feet. The applicant is proposing no setback.
The addition was recently built on the property without permits. It consists of a carport and concrete driveway
constructed on the west side of the attached garage. The applicant was contacted by the Allen County Building
Department which prompted the applicant to submit an application for the Board of Zoning Appeals.
The property is located on the northwest corner of Pennsylvania Street and Edsall Avenue. The property includes a very
well-maintained 1686 square foot single family home on a partial basement. In addition to the new carport the property
includes an attached two-car garage and a two-car detached garage in the back yard. The carport addition is not located
in any easements.
While staff is sympathetic to the desire to maintain this addition for the applicant to shelter a vehicle, the request does
not seem meet the legal tests for approval. Though there are some variations in setbacks and styles of houses in the
area, the carport appears inconsistent with the design and layout of the newer homes in the neighborhood. The use and
value of the adjacent property included in the variance would be affected in an adverse manner by there being no
setback from the adjoining property. There is no guttering on the carport addition to direct stormwater away from the
neighbor’s yard and no room to install any without encroaching upon the neighboring property. While investment in
neighborhoods should be encouraged, the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance requirements will not result in a
practical difficulty to the use of the property. This lot has access on three sides and significant existing covered
parking/storage space.
Staff is recommending denial of this request. Staff is concerned with the minimal setback and that this carport could be
used as an example to follow as carport shelters and sheds are often constructed without permits. Staff is also concerned
that at just over 8 feet in width, the carport is very narrow to allow entry and egress of vehicles and will not provide
substantial protection from the elements. Otherwise given the open nature of the structure, staff would have fewer
concerns if a three foot or more setback could be achieved.
Staff Recommendation:
Staff is recommending denial.
Notes if Approved:
Should the Board find that the proposal meets the legal tests for approval; staff would note that construction would be
subject to the following requirements:
1. Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the Department of Planning Services and the Allen
County Building Department.
2. The side yard setback shall be no less than ____ feet from the west side property line.
3. The approved addition is an open carport with no walls on the north, south, and west sides.
Notes:
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City of Fort Wayne Board of Zoning Appeals
Staff Report
Case Number: DSV-2011-0125
Request:

Location:

October 20, 2011

Appeals for variances of development standards to: a.) reduce the required spacing from a
residential zoning district to 16 feet; b.) increase allowable size to 48 square feet; and c.) increase
allowable height for a freestanding sign to 7 feet in an SC1 zoning district.
9898 West State Road 14 (aka Illinois Road)

Applicant: The Baldus Company for
Tower Bank and Trust
Property Owner: Tower Bank and Trust
Legal Description: See File
Size of Property: 1.12 acres
Applicable Ordinance Section(s):
• §154.17 (B,2) - height

• §154.17 (B,2) - size
• §154.17 (K) – residential spacing
Township & Section
• Aboite 3
Neighborhood Association(s) notified:
• Shorewood
• Deerfield Estates
• 10 Property Owners Notified
Adjacent Zoning & Land Uses:
11

• North – SC1/Commercial
• South – CM2/Residential
• East – AR/Church
• West – SC1/Commercial
Staff Discussion:
The applicant, The Baldus Company, is requesting variances for a free-standing sign for a new Tower Bank. The
variances include increases in size and height and a decrease in spacing from a residential zoning district. These types
of requests are available as development standards variances with Board approval.
The property is zoned SC1 (Neighborhood Shopping Center) on an outlot at the east end of the Shorewood Shops
development north of Coliseum Blvd. The property is being developed as a Tower Bank branch bank. Some signage
standards were established for the center through the Allen County Plan Commission just prior to annexation in 2006.
That plan commission permitted a free-standing sign on a single outlot of a size greater than that allowed by the Fort
Wayne Sign Ordinance. The sign for the liquor store to the west was installed using these standards. Signage at the
center presently is not in conformance with the sign ordinance as there are numerous banner signs and the liquor store
sign operates at a much higher change frequency than permitted and includes animation. There has been no main sign
installed for the center, and the tenants have posted banners along State Road 14 to promote their businesses.
The applicant has provided a revised rendering showing a reduction in height and size from that originally submitted
with the application. The current proposal calls for a 6-foot high sign of approximately 40 square feet. The applicant
continues to ask that the sign be located 16 feet from the east property line. As the property to the east is a church on a
residentially zoned property, the residential sign setback standards apply.
Staff has no particular objection to the increase in height and size increase proposed on the revised submission. A
smaller sign would be less effective given the other signs at the center. Staff is not supportive of the spacing reduction
as that would visually bring the signage closer to the church and residential properties. The incremental increase in sign
height and size should not affect any of the surrounding properties, but the spacing could have some effect. There are
some practical difficulties in installing a sign that meets standards due to the location along a heavily traveled state road
and the excessive signage of the nearby commercial properties.
Staff Recommendation:
Given the location and site development staff is recommending approval of the additional height and square footage and
denial of the separation request.
Notes if Approved:
Should the Board find that the proposal meets the legal tests for approval; staff would note that construction would be
subject to the following requirements:
•
•

Improvement Location Permits through the Department of Planning Services and Building Permits through the
Allen County Building Department are required for all signs not already issued.
The changeable copy sign operation is subject to limits found in the City of Fort Wayne Sign Ordinance.

Suggested Conditions of Approval:
Should the Board find that the proposal meets the legal tests for approval; staff would preliminarily recommend the
following conditions in addition to those typically applied to development standards variance approvals:
•
•
•
•

The applicant shall execute and record a written commitment by December 31, 2011 incorporating the
following statements and provide a recorded copy to staff prior to issuance of the Improvement Location
Permit.
Approval is limited to the approved height and number of square feet and spacing.
Improvement Location Permits through the Department of Planning Services and Building Permits through the
Allen County Building Department shall be obtained for all new signs.
The changeable copy sign shall be operated in accordance with the City of Fort Wayne Sign Ordinance,
§154.06 (B and C).
12

•

No banners, pennants, streamers, or portable signs may be placed on the property unless otherwise permitted by
the Sign Ordinance.
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City of Fort Wayne Board of Zoning Appeals
Staff Report
Case Number: DSV-2011-0128, DSV-2011-0138
Request:

•
•

Location:

October 20, 2011

An appeal for variances of development standards to reduce the minimum west side yard
setback from 25 feet to zero and the minimum rear yard setback from 40 feet to zero feet to
establish new property lines in an SC3 zoning district.
An appeal for variances of development standards to reduce the minimum east side yard
setback from 25 feet to zero feet to establish new property lines in an SC3 zoning district.

6414 East State Blvd. and 6418-6430 East State Blvd.

Applicant: Georgetown Square Shopping Center
Property Owner: Georgetown Members, LLC
Legal Description: See File
Size of Property: 1 & 23 acres

• St Joseph 34
Neighborhood Association(s) notified:
• Valley Park Forest
• Lake Forest
• 86 Property Owners Notified

Applicable Ordinance Section(s):
• §157.109 (B)
• §157.109 (C)

Adjacent Zoning & Land Uses:
• North – SC2/Commercial
• South – SC3/Commercial
• East – SC3/Commercial
• West – SC3/Commercial

Township & Section

BZA History:
19

None prior to this request.
Staff Discussion:
The Applicant is requesting multiple development standards variances for setback reductions for a portion of the existing
Georgetown Square Shopping Center development in order to create a new parcel with a property line through a building
and parking lot. These types of requests are available with Board approval.
The property is zoned SC3 (Metropolitan Shopping Center) and is on the south side of East State Street, west of
Maplecrest Road. The Applicant is proposing to create a new separate property from the larger property. Per the
submitted information, the new property will be one acre and will locate a property line through an existing building.
This necessitates the rear and side yard setback variances for the new one acre property and creates a side yard setback
variance need for the remaining building on the larger property.
The structure is the previous Georgetown Theatre that is part of a multi tenant building. The Applicant is proposing to
separate the multiple tenant part of the structure as a condo type land use and to convert the theatre to a retail space. The
creation of a minimum one acre property in the SC zoning district will permit one new freestanding sign, not exceeding 35
square feet and a maximum four feet high. The existing “Georgetown Theatre” freestanding sign fronting East State
Street will be left on the larger property and as long as it meets the Sign Ordinance standards can remain in its current
location.
The Off-Street Parking Ordinance standards require a minimum five foot parking lot setback and a minimum buffer yard
between properties. If the Applicant does not wish to comply with these standards a Staff approved cross access easement
agreement may be submitted providing information about mutual access between properties pertaining to an existing
parking lot configuration situation that currently permits unimpeded traffic flow for the shopping center.
Staff Recommendation:
Staff has no recommendation at this time.
Suggested Conditions of Approval:
Should the Board find that the proposal meets the legal tests for approval; Staff would preliminarily recommend the
following conditions in addition to those typically applied to development standards variance approvals:
•
•
•

The Applicant shall execute and record a written commitment by November 30, 2011 incorporating the following
statements and provide a recorded copy to staff prior to issuance of the Certificate of Compliance.
A Certificate of Compliance for 6414 East State Boulevard (DSV-2011-0128) shall be approved prior to
occupancy of the renovated theatre to a new permitted use.
A cross access easement agreement shall be executed and a copy provided to Staff by January 31, 2012 or prior to
issuance of Certificate of Compliance, occupancy of 6414 East State Boulevard, any sign permit approvals, and
property deeds recordation for the two properties, whichever occurs first. The cross access easement agreement
shall be reviewed for approval by Staff.

Notes:
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City of Fort Wayne Board of Zoning Appeals
Staff Report
Case Number: DSV-2011-0129
Request:

Location:

October 20, 2011

An appeal for a variance of development standards to amend case number 54-2010, condition #8, to
increase the allowed free-standing sign from 32 square feet and 6 feet in height to 64 square feet
and 17 feet in height in a CM1 zoning district.
10514 Coldwater Road

Applicant: Mr. Music, Inc.
Property Owner: Dennis Graham

Neighborhood Association(s) notified:
• Lake Pointe Villas

Legal Description: See File
Size of Property: 0.56 acre
Applicable Ordinance Section(s):
• §157.040 (C)(3)
Township and Section:
• Perry 35

Adjacent Zoning & Land Uses:
• North – CM1/Office
• South – CM1/Office
• East – RP/Single Family Residential
• West – SC2/Shopping Center
BZA History:
VAR 1504/1987(County). To allow a small animal
veterinary clinic. Granted with conditions.
26

Case number 54-2010. Use variance for a music store.
Granted with conditions

27

Staff Discussion:
The applicant is requesting to amend his use variance to increase his free-standing sign size for his Board approved
business. This type of request is available with Board approval.
The property is the Mr. Music store and studio that is located at 10514 Coldwater Road. The property is zoned CM1
(Professional Office and Personal Service) and the proposed signage is for a free-standing sign 64 square feet in size and
17 feet in height. The permitted square footage for this zoning district is 32 square feet with a maximum height of 6 feet.
The free-standing sign that is being proposed on the west side of the property is an amendment to the approval that was
given for signage by the Board of Zoning Appeals with the use variance granted to the applicant in 2010. The applicant
was allowed what is permitted for signs in a CM1 zoning district which is one free-standing sign at 32 square feet and 6
feet in height, one wall sign per façade at a maximum of 50 square feet as well as two awning signs of no more than 20
square feet. The applicant is requesting to increase the allowed square feet to 64 and increase height to 17 feet for the
free-standing sign.
The applicant has installed a wall sign on the south side of the building as well as four signs on the west side of the
building located in the windows. Staff has reviewed the Improvement Location Permit database and the applicant has yet
to file for permits for the signs that have already been installed. Staff is unsure of the total square footage of the signs that
are already in place. The applicant was to appear before the Zoning Hearing Officer for a status hearing, but told staff that
he would like more signage than what was approved by the Board and wanted to amend his previous approval. There has
been a history of violations on the property for banner signs, but the site tour revealed that the temporary signs have been
removed. Staff would like to note that there are other business to the north and south of the applicants business. The
Dentist office to the south was granted a variance for the use and was granted a 15 square foot sign. This sign appears to
be in conformance with the conditions granted by the Allen County Board of Zoning Appeals. Available records to not
show how signs were approved for the multiple tenant building to the north.
Staff Recommendation:
Staff has no recommendation for the Board.
Notes if Approved:
Should the Board find that the proposal meets the legal tests for approval; staff would note that construction would be
subject to the following requirements:
•
•

Improvement Location Permits through the Department of Planning Services and Building Permits through the
Allen County Building Department are required for all signs not already issued.
The any changeable copy sign operation is subject to limits found in the City of Fort Wayne Sign Ordinance.

Suggested Conditions of Approval:
Should the Board find that the proposal meets the legal tests for approval; staff would preliminarily recommend the
following conditions in addition to those typically applied to development standards variance approvals:
•
•
•
•
•

The applicant shall execute and record a written commitment by November 30, 2011 incorporating the following
statements and provide a recorded copy to staff prior to issuance of the Improvement Location Permit.
The conditions required by BZA case number 54-2010.
The approved height and number of square feet for a free-standing sign.
Improvement Location Permits through the Department of Planning Services and Building Permits through the
Allen County Building Department are required for all signs located on the property.
The sign shall meet the minimum 5 foot setback.

Notes:
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City of Fort Wayne Board of Zoning Appeals
Staff Report
17B

18B

Case Number: SU-2011-0131

October 20, 2011

19B

Request:

Location:

20B

A request for a special use to allow a 140 foot commercial communications tower in a CM4 zoning
district.
3301 East Coliseum Blvd.

Applicant: Verizon Wireless
Property Owner: Abundant Life Tabernacle
Legal Description: See File
Size of Property: approximately 16.55 acres

Adjacent Zoning & Land Uses:
• North – RP/Residential
• South – CM4/RP/Commercial & Residential
• East – RP/Residential
• West – CM4/Vacant Lot & Commercial
B.Z.A. History:
Case Number 105-1980-Z. Appeal for waiver of parking
ordinance for 9 months. Approved with conditions.
U

Applicable Ordinance Section(s):
• §157.107 (I)

U

Case Number 97-1983-Z. Front yard setback waiver
from 75’ to 10’ in a B-4 district. Approved.
U

U

Township & Section
• St Joseph 29

Case Number 137-1986-Z. Height waiver from
maximum of 50’ to 60’. Approved with conditions.
U

Neighborhood Association(s) notified:
• Glenwood Park
• 68 Property Owners Notified

U
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Case Number 125-2001. Contingent use for a telephone
switching substation with setback reduction. Granted
U

U

with conditions.

Comprehensive Plan:
Guiding Principle No. 6 in the Comprehensive Plan states that “Development contiguous to urban areas should be
encouraged and organized as commercial centers and neighborhoods, integrated with the existing pattern. Land Use
Objective LU10.E is to “Encourage infill development and redevelopment which is compatible with the character of
existing development.” Given the existing towers and industrial uses in and around the location of this proposed tower, it
would seem to be compatible. As such, the proposed use does not appear to conflict with the Plan-it Allen
Comprehensive Plan.
The Economic Development Goal of the Comprehensive Plan is “A vibrant and diverse economy that balances existing
business growth and new business attraction in a manner that produces secure, well-paying jobs, provides infrastructure
improvements needed for economic development, promotes downtown revitalization, fosters operational efficiencies and
increases utilization of the airports. Objective ED1 is to “Plan, invest and develop competitive locations and sites for
existing business expansion, new business attraction and entrepreneurial development.
If the Board can justify the need for a Special Use at this location, given this particular site location, and surrounding land
uses, this proposed tower does not appear to conflict with the Plan-it Allen Comprehensive Plan
Staff Discussion:
The applicant, Verizon Wireless, proposes to construct a new commercial telecommunications tower. New commercial
communications towers require special use approval from the Board.
The tower is proposed to be a new 140-foot monopole tower to provide for the placement of a cellular communications
antenna. The tower would be located along the north side of the property, with fencing and landscaping around the base
of the tower and equipment shelters/cabinets. At 140 feet, the tower is not subject to Federal Aviation Administration
(FAA) regulation requiring that the towers be lighted for safety. The tower as proposed would accommodate up to a total
of 4 carriers.
The property is the 16 acre site of the Abundant Life Tabernacle. The property includes a large church building with
parking and typical accessory uses. The surrounding properties to the north and east are single family homes. There are
office and commercial properties to the south and west with a medical office building under construction at the south west
corner of the site and a telephone substation at the northeast corner of the site.
The applicant has not provided information in support of a facility to serve the adjacent areas. The initial carrier would be
Verizon at 135 feet. Up to 4 equipment shelters or cabinets are proposed in a fenced area at the base of the tower. No
coverage map or other documentation supplied by the applicant show that Verizon needs additional capacity to serve the
area. Verizon has not shown that they have pursued collocation opportunities to meet this need.
In general, the provision of telecommunications services has proven to be essential and desirable to the public
convenience and welfare, and the petitioner has submitted evidence that there are existing towers in the area. On this
particular site it may be possible to erect a tower that is not unduly detrimental to the surrounding area. Other than a very
limited number of service vehicles, there should be no increase in vehicular traffic; therefore no undue hazard will be
created. The tower is proposed at the minimum possible setback to the adjacent residential properties to the north with no
stealth or other mitigating features. As proposed, the tower does not seem be compatible with the immediate area and the
provisions of the Comprehensive Plan. There are trees along the north property line that will provide some natural
buffering of the shelter compound
Staff has no recommendation pending additional information that may be supplied at the public hearing. Staff is unaware
of any objection from nearby property owners, but does feel this is a fairly tall tower to be placed so close to residential
homes. Staff does note that while the special use for towers does not need a development standards variance for height
for towers under 150 feet that does not mean that towers of 150 feet are appropriate in all locations. It was anticipated
that shorted towers be proposed for urban and residential areas with the maximum 150 foot towers for intense commercial
and industrial areas.
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If the Board finds that the request does meet the legal tests for approval, then staff would suggest that the standard
conditions typically applied to tower approvals be required. Given the height, placement, and that staff is unaware of any
particular concerns from the community concerning this request, staff would support a requirement for slick or closemount antenna such as have been required in similar locations. Staff would also support a stealth tower as there would
seem to be opportunities for one given the size and use of the property.
Staff Recommendation:
Staff has no recommendation regarding the request.
Suggested Conditions of Approval:
Should the Board find that the proposal meets the legal tests for approval; staff would preliminarily recommend the
following conditions:



The applicant shall execute and record a written commitment by December 31, 2011 incorporating the
conditions of approval and provide a recorded copy to staff prior to issuance of the Improvement Location
Permit for the use.



This approval shall lapse if construction has not started within 24 months of this approval in the event the
proposed use is discontinued for a period of 12 months. Upon such termination, no reestablishment of the
use in any form shall occur without favorable action (including new findings of fact/law and conditions of
approval) by the Board/ZHO or any successor agency.



Any property split or sell-off shall require Department of Planning Services approval and in no event shall
create a condition where minimum setbacks are not maintained without Board approval.



The applicant shall submit an updated master plan for the system or network with the Improvement Location
Permit application.



The tower, all antennas, and/or other communications equipment shall be removed from the site within 60
days after termination of use. A recorded written commitment for the removal of the tower from the site
should it become unused shall be submitted to the planning staff prior to the issuance of an Improvement
Location Permit.



The tower shall be designed and constructed to allow at least 4 communications providers to co-locate on the
tower, and shall be a close-mount or stealth design subject to staff review and approval.



The tower shall be no taller than ______ feet, excluding lighting rod and antennae.



The tower and associated structures shall meet or exceed minimum setback requirements.



The tower shall be designed and constructed to ensure that the structural failure or collapse of the tower will
not create a safety hazard according to EIT/TIA 222-F Standards (and/or amendments thereto) to adjoining
properties. A site plan shall be submitted sealed by a professional engineer that certifies compliance with
EIT/TIA Standards in effect at the time of said construction.



A certification by a professional engineer that the proposed communications tower is reasonably necessary
to serve the adjacent or nearby area or areas shall be submitted.



Plans for the proposed facility shall be reviewed and approved through the site plan routing review process.



All parking areas and driveways shall be paved. Verification in the form of an easement or other recorded
document showing access to paved surfaces shall be supplied. Gravel will not be considered an appropriate
paving surface.
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A fence permit is required as part of the Improvement Location Permit process. Fencing shall not include
barbed wire due to adjacency to a residentially zoned property.



The base of the tower, shelters, and equipment shall be screened. On the north side of the site a minimum of
a code 3 buffer shall be required as defined in section 157.122 of the Zoning Ordinance. Existing vegetation
may be included as part of the buffer, but must be maintained if included.



There shall be no outdoor storage of material, trailers, generators, or vehicles.



Tower lighting shall meet, but not exceed FAA requirements.



The applicant shall provide for the installation of an emergency siren for the tornado warning system if
appropriate as determined by staff.



This approval shall lapse if construction has not started within 24 months of this approval in the event the
proposed use is discontinued for a period of 12 months. Upon such termination, no reestablishment of the
use in any form shall occur without favorable action (including new findings of fact/law and conditions of
approval) by the Board/ZHO or any successor agency.

Notes:
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